well as floating interest rate. Interest rate risk is determined by current market interest rates, projected debt servicing capability
and view on future interest rate. Such interest rate risk is actively evaluated and is managed through portfolio diversification
and exercise of prepayment/refinancing options where considered necessary.

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Financial assets
Fixed rate instruments  -  -
Financial liabilities
Fixed rate instruments  14.38  101.29
Variable rate instruments  28,540.32  16,060.37

 Interest rate sensitivity

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars Change Effect on profit
before tax

As at March 31, 2024 +50 basis points (142.70)

-50 basis points 142.70

As at March 31, 2023 +50 basis points (80.30)

-50 basis points 80.30

46 Financial performance ratios :
Numerator Denominator March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 Variance %

A Performance ratios Ref

Net Profit Ratio (in %) (i) Profit after tax Revenue from
operations 5.77 4.18 38.10

Net capital turnover ratio
(in times)

Revenue from
operations

Closing working
capital 2.85 2.76 3.15

Return on capital
employed (in %)

(i) Profit before
interest and tax

Closing capital
employed 12.68 9.74 30.24

Return on equity ratio
(in %)

(i) Profit after tax Average
Shareholder’s
Equity

11.85 8.36 41.80

Debt service coverage
ratio (in times)

Refer note (iii) Debt service
= Interest &
Lease Payments
+ Principal
Repayments

4.99 5.09 (1.84)

B Leverage Ratios

Debt - Equity ratio (in
times)

(ii) Total borrowings Equity 0.36 0.23 60.36

C Liquidity Ratios

Current ratio (in times) Current assets Current liabilities 2.12 2.47 (14.15)

Numerator Denominator March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 Variance %

D Activity Ratios

Inventory turnover ratio
(in times)

Cost of good sold Average inventory 2.87 2.63 9.21

Trade receivables
turnover ratio (in times)

Revenue from
operations

Average trade
receivables 3.41 3.36 1.55

Trade payables turnover
ratio (in times)

Refer note (iv) Average trade
payables

6.85 6.42 6.69

 Note : Explanation for change in ratio by more than 25%

 (i)  Net profit ratio, Return on capital employed and Return on equity ratio is increased due to increase in sale in volume by
21% with respect to previous year.

 (ii) Debt equity ratio is increased on account of increase in inventory resulting in an increase in borrowing.

 (iii) Profit after tax + Finance cost + Depreciation and Amortisation expenses - Net gain on sale of PPE.

 (iv)  Purchase of raw material, Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress and Other Expenses
(Manufacturing Expenses).

 (v)  During the current and previous year, the Company has not earned income on the investments. Accordingly, ratio for